Company's portion of the losses incurred by an affiliate accounted for under the
equity method in accordance with the provisions of EITF No. 99-10, "Percentage
Used to Determine the Amount of Equity Method Losses." As a result, the Company
will record a net reduction of post acquisition amortization subsequent to the
acquisition of the remaining 80% interest in this entity. (See Note 6).

The effect of the restatement for the three and six months ended April 30, 2000
is as follows:

   5

   Three months ended April 30, 2000   Six months ended April 30, 2000
   ----------------------------------------   ------------------------------------------
   As   As
   As Reported   Restatement   Restated   As Reported   Restatement   Restated
   -----------   -----------   ---------   -----------   -----------   --------

Statement of
Operations Data:

Net sales   70,036,073   (286,398)   69,749,675   192,925,799   (2,481,455)   190,444,344
Cost of sales   41,781,203   (1,138,009)   40,643,194   128,054,812   (2,008,663)   126,046,149
Income from
operations*   7,480,442   (19,272)   7,461,170   16,497,910   (1,343,675)   15,154,235

Equity in loss   ,
of affiliate   606,378   19,206,000   19,812,378   762,682   19,206,000   19,968,682
(Loss) income
before provision
for income taxes   5,499,310   (18,354,389)   (12,855,079)   12,854,138   (19,678,792)   (6,824,654)

(Benefit)
Provision for
income taxes   2,145,099   (6,540,668)   (4,395,569)   4,713,269   (7,043,941)   (2,330,672)

Net (loss)
income   3,354,211   (11,813,721)   (8,459,510)   8,140,869   (12,634,851)   (4,493,982)
Basic (loss)
income per share   0.13   (0.46)   (0.33)   0.33   (0.51)   (0.18)

Diluted (loss)
income  per share   0.13   (0.46)   (0.33)   0.32   (0.50)   (0.18)

*The gain on sale of subsidiary of $870,883 was reclassified from general and
administrative expenses to non-operating expenses for the three and six months
ended April 30, 2000.

   6

   April 30, 2000
   As Reported   As Restated